(O :

O

N

3MYF (Irdier) T FATET,

| Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),
ST TS, 3rdier IYFATCI, EHGTHG

Central GST, Appeal Commlssmnerate, Ahmedabad

— Gﬁﬂ'ﬁfr‘ 13T, TSTET HET, AFEAETET IEHASIEE 3¢0088,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

: iES‘ 07926305065~ Cotherg07926305136

R w1 T g™
|
% wiger v ; File No : V2(GST)132/Ahd-South/2019-20/{ HH37 7o [YHRH2

kc) YIS 3T ?’a@r Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-JC-056-2019-20
feeife Date| 27-03-2020 & w< # o Date of Issue o H Jof /2029

AT W s Smga (e gR wRa
Passed byi Shri. Mukesh Rathor, Joint. Commissioner (Appeals)

T Avrising out of Order-in-Original NoV/Refund/Div-1V/17-136/Vishal/19-20 f=fs: 21.06.2019
issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-1V, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South ’

g srdrereal o Fﬂﬁ g gar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Vishal Fabrics Ltd
Ahmedabad

Py AR T aﬁamﬁaﬂ?ﬁqaﬁww%a’rﬁwm%qﬁwﬁuﬁﬁﬁ%aﬁmwﬂmaﬁ@mﬁ
ardier a1 geeror snﬁafr TR TR FH T

Any person : aggrieved by this Order—ln-AppeaI issued under the Central Excise Act 1944, may
file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority
in the following way A

AR WER BT gﬁﬁw SIGER] :

Revision application to Government of India :

(1) mrqnqswqugocnaﬂ%tﬁw1994ﬁww%mwmﬁaﬁﬁ@aﬁmaﬁm—w$nww
%sﬁhgﬂﬂawaﬁ’vaﬁﬁvﬁa IRA WO, foar waor, woa R, el A4, siem D wa, dag ar, 78 R[Reh

: 110001 BT B ST MY |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Flnancé Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first

proviso to sub- sectlon (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) aﬁwﬁsﬁ%w@ﬁmﬁ@aﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmmmmﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁ HGMR ¥ TN
WUSMTR # A o Ty gT AN H, A1 Rl HverTR Ar wver # uig 9w Rl wren # Ay el wost TR H @ Aol o wiar &
R g8 B 1
(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.
| : ,
(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on exmsable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India.

) Al gows 1 e Ry R R & i) (o a1 e @) fafa fear T me




2

@) Wémﬁﬂﬂwmmﬁﬁaﬁawwmmzﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ@uﬁwmwww
Ter & Rie & Al # St vd & AR e W @ e # i ) .

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported

to any country or territory outside India.

@) uﬁwmwﬁvﬁmw%w(ﬁqmmwﬁ)mfﬁmwwﬁl

A}

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or. Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

Sift STIE 9 SEIRT Yol B YA B g o SgE) B A P TS § oY U aimew S 9 e ud
e & gaile  angew, orfiel & R WG @ HE W A1 9% W fow sfdfem (7.2) 1998 RT 109 BN

g few Y 8

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) Wﬂwmgaﬁ(m)ﬁuﬂmﬁﬁ,zomEﬁﬁwga%swfﬁﬁﬁﬁwmmsﬁ—aﬁﬁmﬁ,
IR Ry & uiy ey ARG RFE 9 A 99 & Wik qe-aney T4 Irfie e B SI-al Uil & Wy
SR amiee frar ST TIRY | 6D W @rer 3. Bl gy @ sfnia g 353 H iR @ & A
& AT B A1 AAR—6 A B U A B AR |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) RREH o1¥e @ WA Wl e YHH (P o WO A7 S) FH & Al B0 200/~ B A B ST
3R Wil e WpH U o W aTaT 8 A 1000/~ I WIN YTEH B S|

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more

than Rupees One Lac.

WA Yop, D SeuTaT Yoh 9 AATHR IGIed ARTEBRYT b Ufey 3fdiei—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) FErT SNuwer IR, 2017 & GRT 112 & A~

Under Section 112 of CGST act 2017 an appeal lies to :-

@) SoafaRed uRese 2 (1) @ ¥ a0 IER & 3renar @ e, sdtAl & A H W Yo, D
TWIEA b TG AaaeR el e (Ree) o uited &eg Wicer, sewemes F 2" HTeT,

qgaﬂe‘ﬂ HaeT ,3RaT |, TRERANR, IEHCIEIG —380004

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals

other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

-

Q




(3)

(4)

O

()

O

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadrupllcate in form EA 3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Exolse(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
aocompamed against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

Y 39 MY H B Aol MR BT FAR BT B A IRID qA W$WWWWW§W
wﬁﬁmmaﬁ%qwawa%sﬁgwﬁﬁsmqﬁmﬁaﬁa%ﬁmwﬁm
IRITRIBRYT BT U Adiel O g WRGR B U@ IMMAS faT ST § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.[.0. should be

paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the

Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is

filled to ayOId scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

qraTerd Yoob ARIFIEH 1970 TAT WG o g1 @ oftfa fwiRa by srgwR 9o amaes A
mpwﬁa%ﬁwma%mﬁﬁmaﬁwuﬁrmﬁssoﬁﬁmww

l%‘cb—c: 'c'ﬂmalﬂr =RY |

One copy of appllcatlon or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adJournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as presorlbed under scheduled-| item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

gﬁ@?mmawﬁﬁﬁaawmaﬁﬁaﬁaﬁamﬂﬂmaﬁﬁﬁﬁmm%ﬁmw
BT SeUTE Yoo Ud Warey anfely =manfirevor (eriifafty) fraw, 1982 # BfeT w

Attention'in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

@WWWGNIQﬂ%@WHQWQWWj ), & Ui ordfiet & Aer
Eh'cl_llﬂ'mt(Demand) Td &8 (Penalty) BT 10% & STAT AT JfAdrd § | GTeiifeh, 3ifed# qd 1A 10
FUS YT ;? I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) !

FERT 3eTE e 3R QAT A eeIel, AT BT "ahciedr I FeT (Duty Demanded) - ,
(i) (Section) @3 11D F dgd LT TR,
(i) | T aTere devic e Hr iy
(i) | Yevde Sise et & @9 6 & ded &7 TR

o> arg i e iR a8 et g T B e, e <R e & v o e e R T L

For an.appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded”, shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;

(iiy ~ amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

wwmr%mmmwrkw&rmammawmmﬁaﬁaa’ra’rmmmaw%

@, In view oT above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
@ the duty demanded where duty of duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

10%mw3ﬁ3mmmﬁmﬁﬁﬁwm$w%mwﬁmmﬁl
l
| ity lalone lslrn dispute.”

ny person aggrieved by an Order-ln-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and
es Tax Alct ,2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act,2017/ Goods and Services

ompensatlon to states) Act,2017,may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.
|



F.No.V2(GST)132/Ahm-South/19-20

. ORDER-IN-APPEAL
M/s. Vishal Fabrics Limited,02,Near Kashiram Textile Mills,
Ranipur, Narol, Ahmedabad-382402 (henceforth, “appellant”) has filed
the present appeal against the Order. GST-RFD-06 (Order-In-Original)
No.V/Refund/ Div-IV/17-136/Vishal/19-20  dated  21.06.2019
(henceforth, "impugned order”) issued by the Assistant Commissioner,

Central  GST,  Division-IV(Narol),Ahmedabad-South  (henceforth,
“adjudicating authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant filed a
refund claim of ITC accumulated due to Inverted Tax Structure for the
month of January, 2019 for Rs.82,99,676/- under Section 54(3) of Central
Goods and’ service Tax Act2017 which was sanctioned under
impugned order wi}hholding Rs.25,17,632/- towards interest against late
reversal of ITC in term of CBIC Circular No.94/12/2019-GST dated

28.03.2019.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the dppellant
preferred this appeal contesting inter alia, that the adjudicatfing
authority erred in law, and fact by withholding for January 2019 said
amount of refund; that as against amount of ITC to be lapsed
Rs.3,/62,07,080/-(CGST Rs.1,81,03,540/- & SGST Rs.1,81,03,540/-).there was
boldnce of ITC Rs.33,53,10,283/-(CGST Rs.15,57,84,532/- & SGST
Rs.17,95,25,721/-) in Elecironic Credit Ledger after filing GSTR-3B for the
month of July 2018 ; that from July o October 2018, available ITC was
never below amount to be lapsed; that amount is not at all utilized, the
question to charge interest on delay in reversing the amount does noft
arise: that in term of amendment in Section 50 of CGST Act which was
approved in Budget 2019 by the Parliament in July 2019 by which it is
seftled now that interest is required to be paid orly on that portion of
tax which is paid by debiting the Electronic Cash Ledger and that
since there is no payment from Electronic Cash Ledger, the interest
cannot be levied; ’rho]f in erstwhile indirect tax laws Excise, Service Tax
and VAT regime also, a tox payer was liable to pay interest on
delayed payment of tax but it was calculated on net tax liability affer

set off of input tax credit. They placed reliance judgment of Hon'ble

India.




O

O

4,
Ago'

me

F.No. V2(GST)132/Ahm-South/19-20

In the personal hearing held on -#8.62:2020, Shri Krunal

rwal, CA oppeored and reiterated the grounds of appedl

norandum. The dppellant then after filed additional submission

under letter dated 16.03.2020 stating that in the 39% GST council

mee[ﬁng it has been decided to retrospectively amend the Section 50

of ﬂ}we Central Goods and Service Tax act,2017 to charge interest on

' del?yed payment of GST to be charged on net cash liability i.e. w.e.f

01 .0?.201 7. They pleaded that in the instant case, the matter involved

{
is sWorT payment of refund by the assessing officer .on account of

inter

bolcl

est on delayed reversal wherein the reversal was made out of ITC

nce and there was no cash payment in such reversal. So when

| ,
there is no reversal through electronic cash ledger, there cannot be

levy

of interest on such delayed reversal under Section 50 of CGST

Act,2017. They further argued that the assessing officer has erred in law

and
and

reveg

5.

fact of the case by invoking Section 54(10}(b) of CGST Act,2017
deducting the refund amount on account of interest on delayed

rsal.

| have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned

orlglnol order the grounds raised under appeal memorandum and
the oral averments made during the course of personal hearing as
well ps additional submission. - | find that the refund claim filed by the
oppellom’r was held admissible in full and stands sanctioned under
lmpugned order. However, it was also observed by the adjudicating
ouTh{orn‘y that ITC in respect of earlier period August, 2018 was
reve[rsed by the appellant late by 141 days in GSTR 3B return of
Febnudry 2019 filed on 02.03.2019 and hence inferest atiributable in
ter | of Section 50(1) and in term of CBIC Circular No.94/12/2019-GST
dated 28.03.2019 calculated to Rs.25,17,632/- was withheld by the
adjudicating authority under the provisions of Section 54(10)(b)of
CGST Act,2017 from the amount of sanctioned. | find that the
appeal has been preferred aggrieved with the decision by which
said! amount were withheld against interest on delayed reversal of
ITC. Therefore, the limited issue before me} is whether impugned OIO

was right or not in withholding said amount of refund.

6. | reproduc HQIG: 10) of the CGST Act, 2017 wherein

withdrawal of paynk ue to the claimant is prescribed:




F.No. V2(GST)132/Ahm-South/19-20

(10) Where any refund is due under sub-section (3),to a registered person
who has defaulted in furnishing any return or who is réquired to pay any tax,
interest or penalty, which has not been stayed by any court, Tribunal or
Appellate Authority by the specified date, the proper officer may —

(a) withhold payment of refund due until the said person has furnished the
return or paid the tax, interest or penalty, as the case may be;

(b) deduct from the refund due, any tax, interest, penalty, fee or any other
amount which the taxable: person is liable to pay but which remains unpaid
under this Act or under the existing law.

Explanation. — For the purposes of this sub-section, the expression “specified
date” shall mean the last date for filing an appeal under this Act.

6. 1 As specified above, where refund is due fo a regisfered
person who has defaulted in furnishing any return or who is required
to pay any tax, interest or penalty, such refund may be withhold until
the registered person furnishes the return or pay the tax, interest or
penallty as the case may be. Furthermore, it is also specified at

clause (b) above ’rhcn: deduction from refund due can be made in

respect of tax, interest pendl’fy.

7. " | find that the adjudicating authority has withheld the part
amount from total refund which was due to the claimant and
therefore, since the amount is withheld, the same needs to be'
withheld in term of sub section (a) of Section 54(10) of CGST
Act,2017. However, | find that the impugned order withheld said
amount invoking Section 54(10)(b) of CGST Act,2017. Therefore, |
observe that the argument of the appellant that the adjudicating
authority erred invoking Section 54(10)(b) of CGST Act,2017 which
does not allow withholding of the refund amount is correct. | further
observe that withholding payment of refund is used with the word
‘until’ in sub section{b) above. Therefore, in a situation mentioned in
the said section 54(10), refund due to the claimant can be withheld
UNTILL the said person has furnished the refurn or paid the fax,
interest or penalty, as the case may be. | find that the impugned
order is silent on the time line up to which said amount is withheld.
Thus, by not preséribing time line up to which it has been withheld,
the impugned order has not complied with the all ingredients of the

sub provision supra. The intention of the provision of Section 54(]0)(0)

of CGST Act,2017 is to withheld or keep such amount for the time




O

O

F.No. V2(GST)132/Ahm-South/19-20
| .

of p;[ermdnen’r nature. In other word, in a case where amount of
refuer was due to the person but part of it qualify for not paying to.
the ;cloimon’r for the reasons so specified, the same may be
ded;ucfed in term of Section 54(10)(b) of CGST Act,2017 from the
refuhd amount due to them. Thus in the situations where deducting
of amount from refund is made applicable, there is no need for
woi‘;ing of the events i.e. furnishing of the refurn or payment of the
Tc:x,f’inferes’r or penalty. Whereas, while invoking Section 54(10)(a) of
CGéT Act,2017 i.e. withholding paymen‘r.of refund due, it has always
to be with the word "unfil” which mandates upon the Ou‘rhomy to
pre,scnbe time limit until whlch the same is withheld. Thus, the proper
m’rqpre’rohon of the word “withhold" as used in the statute supra is to
refr’éin from giving the amount of refund which otherwise is due to
The@i claimant. However, without prescribing time limit for which said
omjoum‘ is withhold, the provision cannot be said o have complied
in ijJll. The impugned order is not maintainable on said count.
Lo » '

8. 'WThe appellant has also contested that in the 39t Meeting
of jThe GST Council held on 14.03.2020, it has been decided fthat
in’réres‘r for delay in payment of GST isto be charged on the net tax
IQIQM_Y of registered person and not on gross amount. Said decision
shcﬁll take effect fe’rrospec’rively w.e.f. 01.07.2017. Press Release issued
in fhis regard has been submitted by the appellant for considering in
Théir case. Thus, | find that the issue of liability of interest on account
of ‘delcyed filing of GSTR 3B return to be 'calculated whether on gross
’rox liability or on net tax liability is now settled af rest deciding that
m‘reres’f needs to be paid on net tax liability only i.e. on that portion

off’rox which is paid by debiting the Electronic Cosh Ledger. In the

-plesen’r case, since there is no payment ‘rhrough cash ledger, the

ln’r[eresf cannot be levied in term of the above decision of GST
C(%)un‘cil ‘which proposes amendment to Section 50 of the CGST
A%T;QOW' refrospectively w.e.f. 01.07.2017. In other word, there is No
delay in any cash payment on which interest can be charged. Also,
’rh:é available balance of ITC was excess than the amount which was
re;quired to be reversed, the interest on delay in lapsing the ITC
ccﬁnnof be charged in term of said decision of GST Council 39in

M‘eehng of the GST’@’OU cil held on 14.03.2020. In addition to the
%
| also rely on Judgmem‘ of Hon'ble




F.No. V2(GST)132/Ahm-South/19-20

india under which issue of refund i.e. inverted tax structure refund of
excess duty was decided in favor of the petitioner and the Circular
N0.56/30/2018-GST and Noti. No.20/2018 dated 24.08.2018 were

quashed, set aside and declared ulfra virus by the judgment supra.

9. In view of the observoﬁons obové, | accept the appeal filed
by the appellant and reject the impugned order to the extent i

withheld the amount of refund.

10. ardierea ETT ot Y T e T ey Saieh A & Rt STaT &)
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in

above terms.

Dafte:

Attested

Ahmedabad.

By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s. Vishal Fabrics Limited,

02, Near Kashiram Textile Mills, Ranipur, Narol,

Ahmedabad -382402.

Copy_to: ,
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2 The Commissioner, SGST, Government of Gujarat, Rajya Kar Bhavan,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad.

3. The Principal Commissioner of Cenfral Tax, Ahmedabad-South.

4 The Additional /Joint Commissioner, Central Tax (System),
Ahmedabad-South. -

5. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-V {Narol), Ahmedabad-
South.

L b—Guard File.
7. P.A.File



